PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
a
10–Bit, 40/65/80/105 MSPS
Dual A/D Converter
Preliminary Technical Data  AD9218
REV.  PrE  Analog Devices, Inc., 2000
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any

100% production tested at temperature extremes for military
devices.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
AD9218BST –40, -65, -80,  -105
AD9218/PCB
–40°C to +85°C
+25°C
ST–48
Evaluation Board
*ST = Metric Quad Flat Pack (1.4mm thick: LQFP).
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
PIN # Name Description
1,12,16,27,29,32,34,45 GND Ground
2 AINA Analog input for Channel A
3 AINA/ Analog input for Channel A (complementary)
4 DFS/GAIN Data Format Select and analog input gain mode: (Low =
Offset binary output available , 1Vp-p supported; High =
Two’s complement output available , 1Vp-p supported;
Floating = Offset binary output available, 2Vp-p supported;
Set to Vref = Two’s complement output available, 2Vp-p
supported)
5 REFINA Reference voltage input for Channel A
6 REFOUT Internal reference voltage
7 REFINB Reference voltage input for Channel B
8 S1 User Select #1 (refer to Table 1), Tied with respect to VD
9 S2 User Select #2 (refer to Table 1), Tied with respect to VD
10 AINB/ Analog input for Channe l B (complementary)
11 AINB Analog input for Channel B
13,30,31,48 VD Analog Supply (3.0V)
14 ENCB Clock input for Channel B
15,28,33,46 VDD Digital Supply (2.5V to 3.6V)
17-26 D9B-D0B Digital Output for Channel B (D9B = msb)
35-44 D0A-D9A Digital Output for Channel A (D9A = msb)
47 ENCA Clock input for Channel A
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
AD9218
REV. PrE –5– AD9218 Preliminary Technical Information –
AD9218
(not to scale)
1
13 25
37
33000b
Gnd
AINA
DFS
AINA/
REFINA
REFOUT
REFINB
S1
S2
AINB/
AINB
Gnd
V
D
E
N
C
B
V
D
D
(m
sb
)
D
9B D
8B
D